
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

UNIVERSITY STUDENTS ACADEMIC STRESSOR 

NUR AZLEEN BINTI ABDULLAH 

NUR NABILAH BINTI BERHAN 

QYSTY BINTI AHMAD SHUKRI 

(2016595735) 

(2016584007) 

(2016565717) 

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 

for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS 

FA CUL TY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

JULY 2019 



ABSTRACT 

Nowadays, stress is a common problem in everyone's daily life. Stress is not a new 

thing or new phenomenon. At some point of time in most of people lives, they encounter 
stress or anxiety, especially students due to all the pressures that they need to go through 

in their academic world. As students, they need to manage their time well within study 
and their social life. Chasing for good grades in their exam puts undue and unnecessary 
pressure on students. There were suicide cases among students because they cannot 

handle pressure. The objectives of this study are to build model of academic stressors 

and identify academic stressors that can contribute to stress among students of Faculty 

of Mathematics and Computer Sciences in Universiti Teknologi Mara Seremban 

Campus. This study used Logistic Regression as a method to analyse data for presence 
of stress. The study used self-administered questionnaire. The questionnaire was 

adapted from 2 different questionnaires which are Kessler Psychological Distress Scale 
(K 10) by Kessler R. and Survey of college academic stressors by Glenn M. Calaguas. 

There are seven factors that were chosen in this study which are related to subject, 
schedule, classroom, lecturer, classmate, financial and others expectations. This study 

have found two factors that contribute to the presence of stress among university 
students which are subject and expectations. This study indicates that 59.42% of 
students are stress and the other 40.58% students are not stress. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the name of Allah, the Most Merciful and Most Gracious Alhamdulillah, all praises 

to Allah for giving us strength to finish this project. We are deeply grateful and would 

like to present a special appreciation to our research guide and supervisor, Madam Noor 

Aisyah binti Idris for her guidance and support from the very start until the end. We are 

highly indebted and thankful to her for offering priceless assistance, support and 
counsel. Her suggestions and encouragement have helped us to complete this thesis in 

the present fonn. We would like to express our sincere acknowledgement to Madam 

Nurdia Azlin binti Ghazali, our co-supervisor, whose ideas and advices helps us to 

develop this project to a full shape. We also would like to place on record of our sincere 

thanks to Madam Noor Amiza binti Shamsuddin for her willingness to help in language, 

as language editor. 

Last but not least, deep appreciation also goes to our lecturer of Final Year Project, 

Madam Che Norhalila binti Che Mohamed, for monitoring us on overall project. 

Sincerely thanks and gratitude to our family and friends for all the support given 

throughout this project. This project means nothing without any support from all of you. 
The success of this research not only for us, but also for all of you. Thank you and so 

much love from us. Special thanks to who has involved directly or indirectly in order 

to complete this project. 

II 

NUR AZLEEN BINTI ABDULLAH 

NUR NABILAH BINTI BERHAN 

QYSTY BINTI AHMAD SHUKRI 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TOPIC 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Research Questions 

1.4 Research Objectives 

1.5 Research Hypothesis 

1.6 Scope and Limitation of the Study 

1.7 Significance of the Study 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Stress 

2.3 Academic stressors 

2.3 .1 Subject-related 

2.3.2 Lecturer-related 

2.3.3 Classmate-related 

2.3.4 Schedule-related 

2.3 .5 Classroom-related 

2.3.6 Financial-related 

2.3.7 Expectations-related 

CHAPTER3:METHODOLOGY 

3. 1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design

lll 

PAGE 

ii 

iii 

V 

VI 

vii 

1 

3 

4 

5 

5 

6 

6 

7 

7 

8 

10 

10 

11 

14 

15 

17 

18 

21 

21 



3.3 Research Population and Sample 21 

3 .4 Sampling Method 22 

3.5 Research Instrument 22 

3.6 Data Collection Method 24 

3. 7 Theoretical Framework 25 

3.8 Pilot Study 25 

3.9 Method of Analysis 26 

3.9.1 Descriptive Analysis 26 

3.9.2 Academic Stressors That Influence University 27 

Students by Using Logistic Regression 

Analysis 

3.9.3 Cross tabulation 30 

3.9.4 Summary of Data Analysis 30 

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS 

4.1 Introduction 31 

4.2 Demographic Characteristics of The Respondents 31 

4.2. l Gender of the Respondent 31 

4.2.2 The Student's Current Semester 32 
4.3 Cross tabulation 33 

4.3.1 Gender and The Presence of Stress 33 

4.3.2 Programme and The Presence of Stress 34 

4.3.3 Semester and The Presence of Stress 35 

4.4 Academic Stressor Among University Students 36 

4.5 To find the Best Model 37 

4.5.1 Model Fittting 37 

4.5.2 Model Adequacy 38 

4.5.3 To Determine the Relationship between 38 

Variable 

4.6 Final Model Estimation 40 

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RE RECOMMEND A TIO NS 

5.1 Introduction 

5.2 Conclusions 

5.3 Recommendations 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

IV 

42 

42 

44 

45 

51 


