UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

UNIVERSITY STUDENTS ACADEMIC STRESSOR

NUR AZLEEN BINTI ABDULLAH	(2016595735)
NUR NABILAH BINTI BERHAN	(2016584007)
QYSTY BINTI AHMAD SHUKRI	(2016565717)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2019

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, stress is a common problem in everyone's daily life. Stress is not a new thing or new phenomenon. At some point of time in most of people lives, they encounter stress or anxiety, especially students due to all the pressures that they need to go through in their academic world. As students, they need to manage their time well within study and their social life. Chasing for good grades in their exam puts undue and unnecessary pressure on students. There were suicide cases among students because they cannot handle pressure. The objectives of this study are to build model of academic stressors and identify academic stressors that can contribute to stress among students of Faculty of Mathematics and Computer Sciences in Universiti Teknologi Mara Seremban Campus. This study used Logistic Regression as a method to analyse data for presence of stress. The study used self-administered questionnaire. The questionnaire was adapted from 2 different questionnaires which are Kessler Psychological Distress Scale (K10) by Kessler R. and Survey of college academic stressors by Glenn M. Calaguas. There are seven factors that were chosen in this study which are related to subject, schedule, classroom, lecturer, classmate, financial and others expectations. This study have found two factors that contribute to the presence of stress among university students which are subject and expectations. This study indicates that 59.42% of students are stress and the other 40.58% students are not stress.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Merciful and Most Gracious Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for giving us strength to finish this project. We are deeply grateful and would like to present a special appreciation to our research guide and supervisor, Madam Noor Aisyah binti Idris for her guidance and support from the very start until the end. We are highly indebted and thankful to her for offering priceless assistance, support and counsel. Her suggestions and encouragement have helped us to complete this thesis in the present form. We would like to express our sincere acknowledgement to Madam Nurdia Azlin binti Ghazali, our co-supervisor, whose ideas and advices helps us to develop this project to a full shape. We also would like to place on record of our sincere thanks to Madam Noor Amiza binti Shamsuddin for her willingness to help in language, as language editor.

Last but not least, deep appreciation also goes to our lecturer of Final Year Project, Madam Che Norhalila binti Che Mohamed, for monitoring us on overall project. Sincerely thanks and gratitude to our family and friends for all the support given throughout this project. This project means nothing without any support from all of you. The success of this research not only for us, but also for all of you. Thank you and so much love from us. Special thanks to who has involved directly or indirectly in order to complete this project.

NUR AZLEEN BINTI ABDULLAH NUR NABILAH BINTI BERHAN QYSTY BINTI AHMAD SHUKRI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC	PAGE
ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	v
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF APPENDICES	vii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
 1.1 Background of Study 1.2 Problem Statement 1.3 Research Questions 1.4 Research Objectives 1.5 Research Hypothesis 1.6 Scope and Limitation of the Study 1.7 Significance of the Study 	1 3 4 5 5 6 6
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
 2.1 Introduction 2.2 Stress 2.3 Academic stressors 2.3.1 Subject-related 2.3.2 Lecturer-related 2.3.3 Classmate-related 2.3.4 Schedule-related 2.3.5 Classroom-related 2.3.6 Financial-related 2.3.7 Expectations-related 	7 7 8 10 10 11 14 15 17
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction3.2 Research Design	21 21

3.3 Research Population and Sample	21
3.4 Sampling Method	22
3.5 Research Instrument	22
3.6 Data Collection Method	24
3.7 Theoretical Framework	25
3.8 Pilot Study	25
3.9 Method of Analysis	26
3.9.1 Descriptive Analysis	26
3.9.2 Academic Stressors That Influence University	27
Students by Using Logistic Regression	2 /
Analysis	
3.9.3 Cross tabulation	30
3.9.4 Summary of Data Analysis	30
3.7.4 Sullillary of Data Allarysis	30
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS	
4.1 Introduction	31
4.2 Demographic Characteristics of The Respondents	31
4.2.1 Gender of the Respondent	31
4.2.2 The Student's Current Semester	32
4.3 Cross tabulation	33
4.3.1 Gender and The Presence of Stress	33
4.3.2 Programme and The Presence of Stress	34
4.3.3 Semester and The Presence of Stress	35
4.4 Academic Stressor Among University Students	36
4.5 To find the Best Model	37
4.5.1 Model Fitting	37
4.5.2 Model Adequacy	38
4.5.3 To Determine the Relationship between	38
Variable	
4.6 Final Model Estimation	40
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RE RECOMMENDATIONS	
5 1 Introduction	12
5.1 Introduction	42
5.2 Conclusions	42
5.3 Recommendations	44
REFERENCES	45
APPENDICES	51